Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's

Form 2 17B

217B

proposals

Name of Company Company number
ADVANCED INFORMATION SYSTEMS LIMITED (FORMERLY 06361124
ADVATEK LIMITED)

In the Court case number
High Curt of Justice 7of 2011
Manchester District Registry

Chancery Division

[fulk name of court]

(@) Insert fult name(s}  |We (a)

A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,

and address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date {b) 9 March 2011

0

Signed

BN

APoxon & J M Titley - Joint /Admimistrator(s)

Dated

§ March 2011

Contact Details

Leonard Curtrs

You do not have to give any contact information n the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

Holhins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire,

contact you if there i1s 2 query on the form The contact
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

BLY 8DG | Tel 0161767 1250

DX Number LDX Exchange

RN

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ178 25-03-10

anres House, Crown Way, Cardulf, CF14 302

you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companses at

DX 33050 Cardiff




LEONARD CURTIS
: BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ADVANCED INFORMATION SYSTEMS LIMITED
(FORMERLY ADVATEK LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 06361124
Court Ref: 7 of 2011
Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

09 March 2011

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,
Lancashire BL9 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240

Ref Ki20/MDISA504K/1040




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Resuits and Current Financia! Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

3] Achieving the Purpose of Admirustration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Oisbursements

1 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Admimistrators from Liabihity

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Propcsals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 14 January 2011, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 14 January 2011 to 09 March 2011

D Information n refation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 14 January 2011 to 31 January 2011

F Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

G Statement of Claim Form

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
9 March 2014




Advanced Information Systems Limited {formerly Advatek Limited) - In Adminstration

TO

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of J M Titley and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) of
Advanced Information Systems Limited {formerly Advatek Limited} {*the Company”) on 14 January 2011
and now wnte to present our proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1886 (“the Act”)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors in this instance, as we anticipate that the
Company wilf have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors and
therefore the requirement to convene a meeting 1s disapplied by Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 to
the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the tofal debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made 1in writing to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 23 March 2011 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also
be provided

In the event that no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Where this 1s the case, notification of the
date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as
reasonably practicable after the date given in 1 3 above

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Manchester Distnct Registry under
Court reference 7 of 2011

During the penod in which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed fo be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from Unit 9, Wiikinson Court, Clywedog Road, South
Wrexham Industnal Estate, Wrexham, LL13 9XS to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane Bury Lancashire, BL9
8DG on 24 January 2011 The registered number 15 06361124

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Unit 9, Whikinson Court, Clywedog Road, South
Wrexham Industnal Estate, Wrexham, LL13 9XS

The Company's director and secretary are

Name ‘ Role DateHA;)p;i.r;t-ed
Joanna Koscinski Company secretary 04/09/2007
Simon Koscinsk Director 04/09/20G7

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

26

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

The Company's authonsed share capital s 5,000 ordinary shares of £1 each The 1ssued share capital
compnses of 5,000 ordinary shares, the shares being owned as follows

Name — _Cla.ss of Share ) No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Simon Koscinski Ord:nary 5,000 100
5,000 100%

According to the information reqistered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered
charges

rb}nt;unt - -Assets

Chargeholder Date created Descniption

secured Charged

£

The Royal Bank 23/12/2009 Debenture All monies All assets
of Scotland Plc
Finance Wales 12/01/2010 Debenture All monies All assets
investments  (6)
Limited

The EC Regulation on Insoivency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Admunistration The proceedings
are man proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company Is based in the United
Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated in September 2007 and was onginally named Advanced Information
Systems Limited until 24 June 2010 when the name was changed to Advatek Lmited The sole director
of the Company since incorporation has been Mr Simon Koscinski

The Company 1s IT based, providing high speed business internet and managed secunty solutions fo
small and medium sized businesses Network and hardware are monitored for performance remotely to
trading sites The Company provides services fo public and pnvate sector organisations

The Company operated from leasehold premises in Wrexham and employed 4 staff on our appointment

The Company was financed by way of an overdraft and loan facility with Royal Bank of Scotland Plc,
which was secured by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets, dated 23 December 2009 The Company also was funded by way of a development grant from
Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited, which was also secured by way of a debenture incorporating a
fixed and floating charge over the Company assets dated 12 January 2010

As detalled below, the Company has historically traded at a profit with the accounts showing a profit of
£54,000 being recorded in the year ended 31 December 2008, and a profit of £51,000 in the year ended
31 December 2009

However, turnover fell significantly in the penod to 6 December 2010 despite growth in the previous
year This drop in turnover can be attnbuted to a change in the type of work camed out Histoncally, the
focus had been on consultancy in relation to the supply of intemet secunty products however the
business shifted its focus to providing customers with fibre optic high speed broadband access across

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

37

38

38

310

311

312

41

14 business parks in North Wales which was not as lucrative as anticipated Draft accotnts show the
Company Incumed eshmated losses of £317,000 n the financial year up fo 6 December 2010

Given the significant losses being incurred, the Company felt behind in its obligations to trade creditors,
HM Revenue & Customs and repayments on the loans from the secured creditors A number of trade
creditors had also commenced legal action against the Company in respect of sums due

The director subsequently sought the advice of Leonard Curtis who advised that the Company was
insolvent by statutory definition and the director ought to consider the options avallable

On 4 January 2011, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was given by Mr Simon Koscinsk
and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct Registry on the same date

The Notice of intention to Appoint Administrators was served on Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and
Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited as holders of a qualifying floating charge

In accordance with Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following expiration of
the relevant notice penod, the Notice of Appointment was given by Mr Simon Koscinskl on 14 January
2011 and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct Registry on the same
date

My colleague, John Titley, and ! are licensed In the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the
function of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's frading results for the penods ended 31 December 2008, 31 December 2009 and 6
December 2010 are detailed helow

e - v —— e i e v r— — — - b o ——————

Mgmt Signed Signed
Year ended Year ended Year ended
06/12/2010 311212000 3111212008
£'000 £'000 £000
_ Tumover 267 396 231
Gross Profit 83 300 176
Gross Profit % 3 76 76
. Administrative expenses (400) (243) (111)
" Operating Profit/{Loss) {317) 59 85
Interest and charges - 6 -
Profit/(Loss} befare tax (317) 65 65
. Taxation - {14) (1)
Profit for the year (317) 51 54
Profit brought forward 43 30 -
Dividends n/k {32) (24)
Retained profit (268) 49 30

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formery Advatek Limited) - In Administration

42

43

44

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2008, 31 December 2009 and 6 December 2010 are detatied

below
o " Mgmt  signed  Signed
06/12/2010 31122009 3111272008
£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 257 38 43
257 38 43
Current Assets
Stocks 33 9 34
Debtors 10 255 67
Cash - - 29
43 348 130
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year (296) (212) (128)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) (253} 137 2
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 4 175 45
Creditors Amounts falling due after more than year (267) {(121) {15)
Net Assets (263) 54 30
Represented by
Called up share capital (£100) 5 5 -
Profit and Loss account (268) 49 30
Shareholders’ Funds {263) 54 30

Statement of Affairs

The director 1s required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 14 January 2011 which has to be filed with
the Registrar of Compantes Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it is in
the course of preparation and will be submitted shorily In the meantime, an estmate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment i1s enclosed at Appendix B, together with
a list of creditors including their names, addresses and detalls of their debts, including any secunty held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Admmnistration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be bome 1n mind when reading the figures

Secured Creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland Pic (“RBS”)

RBS hold secunty in the form of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets created on 23 December 2009

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposalis
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

45

46

47

48

The Company operated a cument account with RBS which at our appointment was overdrawn in the
sum of £33,294 RBS also provided funding by way of an Enterpnse Finance Guarantee Loan of which
£21,500 remained outstanding on our appointment

It 1s antictpated that RBS will receive a dividend under its fixed charge following a sale of the goodwili of
the Company however realisations will be insufficient to repay RBS m full

RBS hold further secunty by way of a personal guarantee provided by the director
Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited (“FWIi”)

FWI hold secunty by way of a debenture mcorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets created on 12 January 2010

FW! provided funding by way of a loan in the sum of £150,000 Interest has since been applied On our
appointment, the director advised that a sum of £154,370 remains outstanding to FWI

It 1s not anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to enable a distiibution to FWI However, FWI hold
further secunty by way of a personal guarantee provided by the director

Prescribed Part

It 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to secured creditors under
therr floating charge therefore there 1s no requirement to calculate a prescnbed part in this instance

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

| can confimm that employees of the Company have sums outstanding in relation to wages due from 1
December 2010 to the date of our appointment | can confim that the employees have made the
necessary claims to the Redundancy Payments Office

| am yet to receive a proof of debt from the Redundancy Payments Office For the purposes of this
report, preferential creditors have been estimated at £5,981

A sale of the business as a going concern was concluded on appointment and all employees were
transferred to the purchaser

Unsecured Claims

At present, it 1s considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors This statement 1s being made 1n accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule
B1 to the Act Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the statement of
claim form attached at Appendix G These clams will be collated and passed to any subsequently
appointed Liquidator in due course

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the perod of Administration to date 1s enclosed at Appendix C

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

51

52

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPQINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
what remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business
as a going concern would aliow the followmg

=  Ephanced asset values,

= The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor coliections,

=  Minmise preferential creditor claims,

= Miigate any finance creditor shorifall

An offer of £45,000 for the Company's business and assets was made by Advatek Limited (formery
Advanced Information Systems Limited) (Company Number 07465013} (‘the Purchaser”) to the proposed
Administrators  The Purchaser 1s a connected party as Mr Smon Koscinski, 1s a director and

shareholder of the Purchaser The consideration of £45,000, payable on a deferred instalment basis,
was apporfioned as follows

Category of asset Value
achieved
£
Goodwill 25,000
Computer Equipment 19,997
Business Information 1
Contracts 1
Intellectual Property 1
Total 45,000

Following adwice from our appointed agents, Charles Taylor, who had camed out valuations of the
Company's physical assets, and Cowgill Holloway, who had valued the Company's goodwill, this offer
was accepted and the business sale was concluded on 14 January 2011

To date, £10,000 has been received The purchaser is currently in amears with the deferred
consideration however we are currently In discussions with the purchaser and the guarantor, Mr Stmon
Koscinski

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 26 January 2011 to provide further information on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided
Is attached at Appendix D

Book Debts

The Company records show that a sum of £8,485 was due to the company from a number of debtors
However, the director has advised that all debtors paid shortly before our appointment

We are currently awaiting further information from the director along with up to date bank statements in
order to confirm the position therefore any future recovenes are uncertain

Jont Administrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited {formerly Advatek Limited) - In Admnistration

53

61

62

63

64

71

72

73

Professional Adviscrs Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Tumer Parkinson Legal adwvice Time costs
Charles Taylor Asset valuation advice Time costs
Cowaqill Holloway Goodwill valuation advice Time costs
EK Employment Consulianis Employee advice Time costs

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for therr fees are given In
Appendix F

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concer, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely f the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved),

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective 15 not capable of being achieved given the extent of histonc habilities

The second objective Is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration) It 1s considered that
this objective 1s unlikely to be achieved as there 1s hitle prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors

The third objective 1s 1o realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
credtors This objective 1s likely to be achieved as receipt of the sale consideration In respect of
goodwill will allow a distnbution to RBS under its fixed charge

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Jont Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

Ordinarly the Joint Administrators would seek approval of the Proposals at a meeting of the creditors of
the Company However, in this case, as there is litle likelihood of a divdend being avalable for
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators are dispensing with the requirement to hold such a
meeting as allowed by Para 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any reguests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made in writing to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 23 March 2011 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also
be provided

Joint Admirestrators’ Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerily Advatek Limited) - In Administration

74

75

76

81

82

83

91

92

93

g4

If no meeting 15 requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Once approved, the affars of the Company wilt be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds avallable to allow a
distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Jomnt Administrators will file a Notfice with the Registrar of
Compantes that the Company be dissolved Altematively, if there are assets still to be realised or
investigations concluded but there will be no retum to unsecured crediors, the Company may be
placed into Compulsory Liquidation

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
from the date of their appointment

In certan circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Admmstrators’ term of office In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the
consent of each secured credior of the Company

The appropnate body of creditors will be contacted 1n due course should an extenston be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

« Fees charged, and
* Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or ancther person gualfied to act as an insolvency prachtioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration

in the penod mmediately pnor to the administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to
secured creditors and the Company and camed out an assessment of its financial position with a view
to establishing the appropnate insolvency procedure for the Company

Charles Taylor (physical assets valuation) and Cowgill Holloway (goodwll valuation) were then
requested to provide an assessment of the Ikely realisable value of the Company's assets and
goodwill This information enabled Leonard Curtis to properly gauge the Company's financial position
and ensure that at least one of the three statutory purposes of administration could be achieved

Further costs were incurred by Leonard Curtis and Tumer Parkinson in dealing with the formalities
associated with placing the Company into administration and completing a sale of the business

Jaint Administrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - in Administration

95 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior to
their appointment are summansed below
i —_ e
! Total
Charged by | Services provided amount Amount Who payments Amount
{ charged paid made by unpaid
: £ £ £
Leonard Curits Appointment advice & T E4T755 Nil nfa o £4,755
; negotiation of the sale
[ Charles Taylor  : Valuahon  of chattet [ £1000 | Ni  [n/a £1,000
| assets
| Cowgill Holloway | Valuation of goodwill [ e1500 | N [ nia | £1,500
Turner Parkinson * Appomntment papers and £3,500 Nil n/a £3,500
f dealing with sale contract

96

10

101

102

103

104

105

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration Is
subject to the approval of the appropnate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ Proposals in this ¢ase, the Jont Admimstrators are required to seek the approval of the
secured creditors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 15 liffle prospect of a dividend being available for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
are required to agree the basis of theirr remuneration with the secured creditors

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the tme spent In this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix E 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators' time costs to date The summary
shows that time costs of £7,124 00 have been incurred which represents 28 10 hours at a rate of
£253 52 per hour Further tme has been spent in February and March which has yet to be applied
Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix F Further guidance
may be found n “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from
hitp /www leonardcurtis co uk/downloads For the purposes of this report, the relevant gude 1s
*Administration Guide ~ company entering administration on or after 6 Apni 2010 — other offices™ [f you
would prefer this to be sent to you m hard copy please contact Michael Dillon of this office on 0161 767
1250

The Jont Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of therr recharge 1s also detailed in Appendix E Specific expenditure relating
to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and storage of company records

The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to creditors in due course

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

11

11

112

13

12

121

122

ANTICIPATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to itis anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically to dissolution

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice 1s 1ssued

It 15 ordinanly for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from
hability in respect of any action of theirs duning the Administration However, as it 1s considered that
there 1s little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain
approval 1o this resolution from the secured creditors The appropnate class of creditor will be contacted
directly in this respect

CONCLUSION

It 1s important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clarification please contact Michael Dillon at my office, in
writing Electromic communications should alse include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
ADVANCED INFORMATION SYSTEMS LIMITED (FORMERLY ADVATEK LIMITED)

’!—ﬂ‘

POXON
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal

lability

Joint Admimistrators” Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

if appropnate, the Jont Admimistrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement {*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Compantes in crder that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Crediters Voluntary
Liguidation It 1s further proposed that A Poxon and/or J M Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator{s) of
the Company and that where Jaint Ligurdators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
recelpt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted fo creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Nohce with
the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Admmistrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former dwectors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwisers or former adwisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory hiquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t I1s further proposed that A Poxon and/or ) M Titley be appointed {(Joint) Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed {o be
done by the Joint Ligundators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Adminstrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 14 JANUARY 2011

Assets specifically pledged

Goodwill

less Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

less Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited
Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets not specifically pledged
Debtors

Computer Equipment
Business Information
Contracts

Inteflectual Property

Costs of Admirustration (est )

Preferenhal creditors
Net property available for prescribed part

Prescrnibed part calculation

Avallable for floating charge creditor
Royal Bank of Scotland Pic

Finance Wales Invesiments {6) Limited
Surplus as regards floating charge holder

Add back prescnbed part
Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE /NI
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade and expense creditors

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

@ A =

w N

APPENDIX B

In

Book value Administration
£ £

- 25,000
(54,794) (54,794)
(154,370) (154,370)
(209,164) (184,184)
8,485 nfk
90,000 19,897

- 1

- 1

- 1

98,485 20,000
n/a {20,000}
n/a (5,981)
98,485 (5,981)
nfa nia
98,485 {6.981)
(54,794) {29,794)
(154,370} {154,370y
(110,679) (190,145)
nfa nia
(110,679) (190,145}
{29,098) {29,098)
(2,283) (2,283)
(273,324) (273,324)
{304,635} (304,635)
{415,314) {494,780)

Joint Administrators' Report and Froposals

9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained
upon admenistration by independent valuers

1. Sale of Business

| can confirm that the book values have been taken from the Compary records and the realisable
values have been achieved following the sale

2. RBS

RBS hold secunty in the form of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets created on 23 December 2009

The Company operated a current account with RBS which at cur appointment was overdrawn m the
sum of £33,294 RBS also provided funding by way of an Enterprise Finance Guarantee Loan of which
£21,500 remaned outstanding on our appointment

3 Fwl

FWI hold secunty by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets created on 12 January 2010

FWI provided funding by way of a loan in the sum of £150,000 Interest has since been apphed On our
appointment, the director advised that a sum of £154,370 remains outstanding to FW|

4 Debtors

The Company records show that a sum of £8,485 was due to the company from a number of debtors
However, the director has adwsed that all debtors paid shortly before our appontment

We are currently awaiting on further information from the director along with up to date bank statements
in order to confirm the position therefore any future recovenes are uncertain

5 Preferential Creditors

The only categones of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

| can confirm that employees of the Company have sums outstanding in relation to wages due from 1
December 2010 | can confirm that the employees have made the necessary claims to the Redundancy
Payments Office

6. Prescribed Part

It 15 not anbicipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to secured creditors under
their floating charge therefore there 1s no requirement fo calculate a prescnbed part in this instance

Joint Adminisirators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

7 HM Revenue & Customs
The Crown hahilities relate to arrears of unpaid VAT, PAYE, National Insurance contnbutions
8 Trade and Expense Creditors

The trade and expense creditors have been taken from the Company records and should not be taken
as agreed amounts

Joint Adrinistrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




HOZ YIEW 6

S|esedold pue poday SI0ensIuItupy uiop

000 0068y 294 €ENW allysayyp aeg pecy sueq HNoY pIojssoID 'y HooIg P UOSHOET plemo
000 L2 18E'LE 38 ZLNE X3S5NS JS9M Buypoa peoy uo)Buleg asnoy abpug uoBuuing SWOISND B 8nuaray WH
0co £8 £8¢ X3e vy vieg 19RAg weyua)eusd 9z papwry jlampe.o
000 000 MYZ LT nwis WESIBIAN BruBppAp JA ppiojd weyxaipy As1saun Japuki
000 GG 666 I u AT uoje|Buoy Wey ABAA BLDUBXS|Y asSnNoH uelpe|s sanadord
ssauieng uoja|buon |EI2IBILLIOT) UBLIPE|S)
06 292 L2 908'L ngatL Lim weyxap PEOY JoUaAsos9) 0E-9¢ (2687 dHo
000 00 00L WNO LHO anysuy PIoW lieH Aunod 12UNOD BAYSIuIly
1 000 18 0LE'%S) DAL 0L4D Hipied BOB|d YEd asnoH ybieeQ paywn (g)
ajoN 298§ SJUBLLYSBAU} SOIEA SIUBLIL
€4 296'00) 1S 298'0R dag A¥23 uopuo 188.lg susAnog SL-E1 95N0H paadsaiqiy
UHOMSLIEH »100]4 Yitr
GO 6LY'D G969 adr evs yBnounogieg Aep puelpiy unog [szeH asnoH Aapeg PEYLLIN $HIOMIBN-BAISN|OXT
Pralelsayd
EL 2Ly ELLILY rydg 24.L aulysdoiyg plojle L uoxniy aauQ SIPMIES SE suonnog Jv.Ll3
000 £9 Ovv du6 8H8 yinowsuinog PEOY IB|SUILLBYD) 2T asnoH ubaanog N 1383
000 19 6Z HYY 280  anysabpuqwen A3 19345 peo.g SSNOH puoLuyary fedizeg
060 85 61982 HlF ZLMD anysayl uoja|Buos ajels3 pecy p|syusailgy dnol9 §Q
Buipe.] uue4 playusalg
0B [5G'Y6 000 XZ LS pissys adeld sinedis | M Jadigd y1Q
000 Ly 8L 471 219Y fleuxde.g pecy uey pseAsnog syl 8snoH |18g uonesodiod 1130
‘anysyleq
000 85 098°L1 Z38 810m a4yspiopioH DIClIEM, O£y 09 Od Buisea uspueq ebe oq
000 Ly 188°01L OAL LD 181582N0j5) la1seusl) PEOY UOSUB{[IAL asnoH sjueydew 10j5WoD
000 00 QL' 539 158 [o1sug feg sidwa, sjesy sucnedunwwed wabo)
{euisnpu| yoeg adwaj 2
000 8Z 601 416 YOH POCMUGLULIOD 1807 sieyeg sfeno) siexeg Aunoag all4 onen
E177 WBUXDIAA
coo ¥6 vee vd0 94y HAMes pecy Bury asysag aoe|d ANQ | yoeajuadg Lg
goo LE 05 191 86HQ weying MO} 3OUSPIAOIY SJUNOJDY ssauisng 19
000 0Z €6} 391 6MW 21B0) J9pig 85N0H XIUaoyd 1271 1uI0d 150d SIUND22Y SsaUISNg wesale | ysnlg
SOUABY UOHIN
000 Of 9 NO8 £ texalp umojyBiy HNeJ) Sewoy ) €1 Swelip uielusg
000 129289 AlB PIBUYOTEAA peoy siolep Med ssauisng 69-89 N suonnjog ABojouyoa ) jauny
gNS UOPUIMEG paIpUNH WEBLHUBALYS
wien slieye jo - gsaIppy aweN
sioNpat) Juawaes
lad
NOILISOd TYIONYNI4 Q3LYWILST FHL ¥O4 1SI11 SHOLIAIND
(penunuod} g XIONIddY

uonensIupy U| - (pajil] YaleApy AHauLo)) pajiun] swalsAs UONBWLIOJ| PaJUBARY




1102 WIEN 6

s[esodoldq pue pHodsy SiojensIuIupyY Juiop

<
9JON Bag

6002 1292030 £2 U0 paleass $)9sse 5 Auedwion) oy} Jaao abieyo Bueoy) pue paxy e Buielodiodul 31MUSGIP € 4O LO) BU) Ul AJND8S Pioy 2id PUENICIS JO Yueg [eA0y .z 310N

010z Aenuer zi o pajesio sjesse s Auedwo?) ay) Jako abiieyd funeoyy pue paxy e Bunesodioou ainjuagap e Jo Aem &g Alunoas ploy pajiur () SIUSWISAAU| SBIEA SOUBLIS *} 9)ON

91'STH'OVE  S9 0S0'vIS

05 /8%
000

000

00 000'00L
81 WIgnG-1dl

ZaL LN

Dd0 1LSM
anysplogers
T 9LXO

arzou
NHS St

Aaung

anysdwen
anysybiquag

pRauAMo

anysayn
piojlel

ulgrg

piayyon

uoxQ

aiysyeg
18)seyaue

HOA
LIRS,

BUBOAA

uoiy
unginy
WBUXBIAA
mobse|o

106ueg

WERLULLY
ABpp SI91SELUUOI|

Spuelayian syl
ugjdweyHoN

WH-3Y}-UO-MOLIEH

anysjuid
siBay uoybnoy

PIDYSSINIEN

a1eisg
|EUISNPL| PIOJAPUES
Ig)sayouepy

|SILTETYS
Ainqueg

Buipeay
ABMUDIY

arenbg sbury ¢
neuGd

AU vaqly
HipIED

aue iw
|eyeyuABbue
19845 aqIoA
100G Asjexiag 66
WEYXBIM,
peoy afajcn
laiseauog
a|eH

HNOY) {BPUSY

wepraiswy g3 004

anuaay [IH Angsuny
199G 1S9/ L8

wued vefojsi]
202 xo08 Od

anuaAy esuaq
PROY ||BH UsWIEY

ANUBAY pUOdag
Aemssaudxy

peoy jucwneag

Aepp [BlIadWw)
»ed

ABojouyosal imsaysuey

asnoy Apuu]
pEOY aynQ) ayelueD

HNOY Jaaly

Med sfeyieg
asnoH piosaiy
mpag ulug

une) AoN 2

alenbg Asjalag z-1
j934S S)I0A G
uamiaq sen

9£01 08 Od

pecy sleH 1+)

SaINBg
juswabeuepy jipar)

96001 x0g Od
asnop ABotouyoay
9SNOYIaMO4 By

asnoyaxegq sy i
jusunuedsq
20UBpUCdSaIInT)
asnoH s3us4

¢ 3oo|g Buipiing wnupy

9SNOH (040G pL-EL
anuan suonesadp

ASNoH souBUI4

SSNOH oiuepy
asnoH spouiay

Ie0t

BAOW INOA

S90IAMBG

Butuea|n Ayseps AYSIAA
PP {IIH XIM
JuBULIBACE) A|QUIBSSY US|Sp
payiuig uonipea

SUCHN|OG PUNOSeLLN
dnoJSy JUIWADIdWLS) AR |
P8l SNHL

Apunod ey

1SBD) Wniuydsa |

UN092Y ssauisng sejdelg
ladoog Ayes

9ld pUeReYS jo yueg [edoy
afua SUCHEDIUNILIOT

HJOMISN 3diY
palilun S80IAG || XJUSUOYY

saiBojouyda )
UCHBULIOI| BJEAN-Dd
Sewoy| |ned

PAUWT 3N 20

payLIg ENOID XIMN
SN|d 19UYDIB | JOSOIIN

pojWwIn SIM23laEN
Aemssaldx3 |01 9N

P17 evueuiy
jesewwo) gsl sphon

1] wedw)
T4l

uonesns|ulWpY U] - (paji] yajeapy Aawio) paji Swajshg uoneuLIoju| pasUeApY




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
14 JANUARY 2011 TO 09 MARCH 2011

RECEIPTS
Goodwill

Computer Equipment
Business Information
Contracts

Intellectual Property
Book Debts

PAYMENTS

None

BALANCE IN HAND

Statement Received
of Affairs to date
£ £

25,000 -
19,997 10,000 0O

1 -

1 -

1 .

n/k -
45,000 10,000 00
10,000 00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

APPENDIX D

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Background

The Company was incerporated 1n September 2007 and was originally named Advanced Information Systems
Lmited The sole director of the Company since incorporation has been Mr Simon Koscinski

The Company is IT based, prowding high speed business internet and managed secunty solufions to small and
medium sized businesses Network and hardware are monitored for performance remotely to trading sites The
Company provides services to public and pnvate sector organisations

The Company operates from leasehold premises in Wrexham and employed 4 staff on cur appointment

The Company was financed by way of an overdraft and loan facilty with Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, which was
secured by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets, dated 23
December 2008 The Company also was funded by way of a development grant from Finance Wales (6) Limited,
which was also secured by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company
assets dated 12 January 2010

The Company trading results for the years ending 31 December 2008, 31 December 2009 and the penod to 6
December 2010 are detalled below -

Unaudited Unaudited Management

Accounts Accounts Accounts

3212008 31122009 0611212010

£'000 £'000 £:000

Sales 2 369 287
Gross Profit 176 300 183
Administration Expenses (101} {232) (406)
Exceptional Items - - {52)
Grant Income - 7 100
EBITDA 16 75 (275}
Depreciation net of profit on disposal (1) (10) {23)
Net interest payable - {19
Operating profit/(loss) 65 65 (317)
Taxation (11) (14} -
Profit after taxation 54 51 {317)

Tumover fell significantly in the pencd to 6 December 2010 despite growth in the previous year This drop In
turnover can be attributed to a change tn the type of work carmed out Histoncally, the focus hiad been on
consultancy in relation to the supply of intemet secunty products however the business shifted its focus to
providing customers with fibre optic high speed broadband access across 14 business parks in North Wales
which was not as lucralive as anticipated

Given the significant losses being incurred, the Company fell betind 1 its obligations to trade creditors, HM
Revenue & Customns and repayments on the loans from the secured creditors A number of trade creditors had
also commenced legal action against the Company in respect of sums due

Joint Admimsirators” Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

The director subsequently sought the advice of Leonard Curtis who advised that the Company was msolvent by
statutory definition and the director ought to consider the options avallable

Source of Joint Administrators’ inithial introduction

The Joint Administrators were contacted by the Company’s advisors, Turnaround Solutions

Extent of Joint Administrators’ invoivement prior to appointment

The directors inially met with representatives from this office at the end of November 2010

The options available to the business were discussed It was agreed that administration was the most suitable
Insolvency procedure for the Company as it would best allow the business {o be preserved whilst the possibility
of selling the business as a going concern was explored

Marketing activities conducted by Company and / or Administrators

Independent valuations of the Company's goodwill and tangible assets were obtained and discusstons were held
with a view to marketing the business for sale

These discussions concluded that there was iittle or no benefit to marketing the business for sale on the open
market as the likelihood of finding a third party purchaser for the business was small given that the goodwill of
the business was inextncably linked to the skills and personality of the director and his key business
relationships with the Company's customers

Management expressed an interest in acquinng the business and assets out of administration by way of a pre-
packaged sale and submitied an offer of £45,000 to the proposed Administrators

A number of benefits of a pre-packaged sale were identified by the proposed Administrators

« management's continued involvement in the business via the Purchasing company would allow a realisation fo
be made in respect of goodwill,

« claims from hire purchase / lease creditors would be mitigated as the Purchaser would be able to renegotiate
these contracts with the refevant parties,

« the employment of staff would be preserved,
s there would be no need for ongoing frading in Administration, the cost of which could have been prohibitive,
given the nominal assets avalable to fund angoing trading losses, and the professional costs associated with

frading

Following consideration of the above, the proposed Administrators agreed to proceed with the pre-packaged
sale, subject to the offer received being in line with independent valuations of the Company's assets

Valuations obtained

Category of asset Note Book value High Low Realised
£ £ £ £

Goodwll 1 - 10,000 Nil 25,000
Computer Equipment 2 90,000 20,500 7,000 19,997
Business Information 3 - - - 1
Contracts 3 - - - 1
Intellectual Property 3 - - - 1
Total 90,000 30,500 7,000 45,000

9 March 2011

Jomt Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

1. Goodwill
Cowgill Holloway Accountants (“Cowgills™) provided the valuation in respect of the Company's goodwill
In valuing the goodwll, Cowgills considered

e  Unaudited accounts for the years ended 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2009, and
*  Management accounts for the period from 1 January 2010 to 6 December 2010, and
s  Discussions with the director of the Company

Cowglls concluded that the Company had little, if any, goodwill in the business therefore considered that only a
nominal amount of between £NIL and £10,000 could be attnbuted £25,000 of the offer received was attnbuted to
the goodwill of the busmess Cowglls recommended that this offer be accepted

2 Computer Equipment

Independent agents, Charles Taylor, provided a valuatton of the physical assets including certain items of
equipment and stock The values attnbuted to the assets are shown in the above table £19,997 of the
purchaser's offer was attnbufed to the Company's tangible assets Charles Taylor recommended that this offer
be accepted

3 Business Information

Nominat values were attnbuted to the business information, contracts and intellectual property
Alternative courses of action considered by the Joint Administrators

- Ligquidation

The director could have placed the Company into voluntary iquidation which would have resulted m the closure
of the business and realisation of the assets on a piecemeal basis This would have resulted in reduced asset
realisations, particularly with regard to the computer equipment and goodwiil All employment contracts would
have terminated which would have given rise to preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages and holiday
pay, In addition to an increase in unsecured creditors in respect of pay in heu of notice and redundancy pay All
financed equipment would have been returned to the relevant finance customers resulting in increased creditor
clams In addition hquidation would have resulted in claims from the landlord of the property The above would
have resulted in a worse overall position far creditors

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

The director could have put a proposal to the Company’s creditors for the implementation of a CVA This option
was not considered wviable, as there were unlikely to be sufficient profits going forward, and cash being
generated, to allow a CVA for a 3 to 5 year penod fo be successfully achieved

- Administration

[t was considered that administration would prevent enforcement acton being commenced / conbnued against
the Company Furthermore, administration would allow a sale of the business to be negotiated which would
result in improved realisations wath particular regard to the computer equipment and goodwill  Admurustration
would also mitigate claims from employees, the landlord and finance companies resulting in an overali better
position for creditors

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerty Advatek Limted) - In Administration

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
Administration

Trading whilst in administration was not viable for the following reasons

- the business had minimal assets with which to cover any trading losses in administration and as the costs of
trading the site and reahsing the assets could have been prohibitive, trading would have had a significant
adverse impact on the position of creditors

- the business was heavily dependent upon the personal contacts of the director Any penod of trading in
administration would have been likely to damage these relationships thus reducing the value of the
business

- trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the purchase of the assets and may,
conversely, have devalued the goodwill

- trading the business would have resulted in increased professional costs in addiion to overheads
associated with trading These costs would be paid as an expense of the administrabon The proposed
administrators did not consider that trading the Company would result in an increase In realisations
sufficient to outweigh the costs associated with trading It was considered that trading the Company would
result in fess funds being available to creditors

Requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

The Company's funders were not prepared to extend the existing facilities to the Company The director was not
prepared to invest in the current business with its histonc creditors

Efforts made to consult with majer creditors

The sale of the business was discussed in detail with Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and Finance Wales (6) Limited
as secured creditors

The Company was experiencing significant creditor pressure and it was considered that to consult with
unsecured creditors prior to the administration would have had an adverse impact on the likelihood of a going
concem sale being achieved, as it would have resulted In suppliers and finance companies seeking fo recover
equipment, and putting the Company on stop for cntical supplies and services

Provide the date of the transaction

The business and assets of the Company were sold on 14 January 2011, immediately following the appointment
of the Joint Adminustrators

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

Category of asset Value
achieved
£
Goodwill 25,000
Computer Equipment 19,997
Business Information 1
Contracts 1
Intellectual Property 1
Total 45,000

Jont Administrators' Repont and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Administration

Consideration paid, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materially affect the
consideration

Payment date £
On Transfer Date 10,000
On or before 20 February 2011 5,000
On or before 20 March 2011 5,000
On or before 20 Apnl 2011 5,000
On or before 20 May 2011 5,000
On or before 20 June 2011 5,000
On or before 20 July 2011 5,000
On or before 20 August 2011 5,000
Total 45,000

A personal guarantee was provided by Mr Simon Koscinski in respect of the deferred consideration
Description of the other aspects of the transaction if the sale is part of a wider transaction

The sale s not part of a wider transaction

Identity of the purchaser

The Purchaser of the business and assets 1s Advanced Information Systems Limited (CRN 07465013)

Provide details of any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the company

The Purchaser is an associated company as defined by section 435 Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) by wirtue
of having common directors and shareholders

Names of directors (or former directors) who are involved in the management or ownership of the
purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

Mr Simon Koscinski

Detal whether the directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a prior
financier, and whether that financier 1s financing the new business

Personal guarantees had been provided by Mr Simon Koscinski to Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and Finance
Wales (6) Limited Royal Bank of Scotland Ple or Finance Wales (6) Limited are not funding the new business

Options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale

None

Jont Administrators” Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




HLOT WIBN 6
siesodoid pue Lioday SICIRNSILILPY JUor

SaNUIW g aJde syun Iy

S €52 00 02t ooole 00 092 00 0S¢ 00 G6¢ (3) a3ey AnoH ebesaay
00 +242 34 008zl 8 o068l 00 0E¥'L gg 00 G¥l'e 201 00 2£9 9t B10L
£S 941 00229') S6 0008/, ] i 00 02§ 02 00 O¥1 14 00 2£2 9 Jewuoddy
0c /8l 0062z Zl 00 9e £ 00 68} 3 - . - . - LORBSILILIPY [eJBUSS)
0£ 282 002Zcl'l 9 00261 91 . Q0 0E) G 00 00"t oy . - Songer
9l 82¢ 00 08€'E £ol ) - . 00 08 0g 005022 £9 00 56¢ 0l Sj038y
0ozl 00 0Z1 ol 00021 ol i . - N - . - Manay 3 Aojners
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
;nﬁﬂ j00  syun o) spup 3809 03 syun 109 spun jso) sy
sfessay |BYo)  JojelsIuILIpY | J0jenySILIWpY Z lebeuey 1aBeuey Joiuag lojaa11g
1102 AMYNNYP LE OL 110Z AMVYNNYT ¥1 NO¥4 S1S0D FNIL SHOLYHISININGY LNIOT 40 AMYIWINS
3 XION3ddVY

uonessjuRUpY u| - (peIWI YajeApy AlauLio)) pajrur swajsAg UOREULION| PAJUBAPY




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerty Advatek Limited) - in Administration

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to credtors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and prachcal approach to each assignment which includes active parther involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenience and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g reporit despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme property given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appomtment, then such remuneration will be calgulated i units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£

Partner 395
Senior Manager 350
Manager 1 300
Manager 2 260
Admimistrator 1 210
Administrator 2 190
Adrministrator 3 i70
Administrator 4 120
Support 0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be given in subsequent reports to creditors

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used are given 1n the report which accompanies this Guide Unless otherwse indicated the
fee arangement for each 1s based en hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, tegether with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional adwsors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise In a
particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specffic expenditure relabng to the administration of a parbicular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a
‘category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable
to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertsing, wvoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, mcurred by personnel in connection wath the case Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowvided intemally such as printing, room hire and document
storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the admimstrator's remuneration Such expenditure (s referred to
as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with
the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc E100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Admimstrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2011




Advanced Information Systems Limited (formerly Advatek Limited) - In Adminmistration

APPENDIX G

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of admunistration order 14 January 2011

Name of creditor:

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim'
{1e Including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated.
(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred.

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf.

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
9 March 2041




